(O-2002-20)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-_____ (NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON SEP 1 0 2001

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF NON-EXCLUSIVE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FRANCHISE AGREEMENT AND THE WASTE DELIVERY AGREEMENT FROM DOMINION DISPOSAL TO NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE COOPERATION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the transfer of the Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Collection Franchise

Agreement and Waste Delivery Agreement from Dominion Disposal to National Environmental

Waste Cooperation, contingent upon fulfillment of payment obligations on outstanding invoices,
is hereby granted.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement and Waste Delivery Agreement with National Environmental Waste Cooperation, as more particularly described in copies on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Documents No. 00
18982-7

and No. 00
18982-7

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 4. This ordinance having been introduced and adopted by a two-thirds vote of the members of the Council shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Elmer V. Heap, Jr. Deputy City Attorney

ELH:smf 08/01/01 Or.Dept:Env.Serv. O-2000-20 Form=o+t.frm